

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8595/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26/02/2016  
in WP No. 82/2016 passed by the High Court Of Bombay At Goa)

N.P. VASU NAIR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S AYYAPPA SEVA SAMITHI AND ANR  
(with interim relief)

Respondent(s)

Date : 08/04/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMANFor Petitioner(s) Mr. C. U. Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.  
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.  
Mr. Purushottam Kumar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Anuj Sarma, Adv.  
Ms. Niharika, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.  
for M/s. K. J. John & Co.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner has submitted that the election held on 05.07.2015 is on the basis of an unregistered bye-law and it has not been registered even subsequently and, therefore, the Registrar cannot go into the bye-law, based on which the election is held.

In view of the above submission, issue notice returnable in three weeks. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Post on 02.05.2016.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)  
Sr. P.A.(Renu Diwan)  
Court Master

