

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 8595 OF 2016
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

N. P. VASU NAIR

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

M/S AYYAPPA SEVA SAMITHI AND ANR

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08th April, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"The learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner has submitted that the election held on 05.07.2015 is on the basis of an unregistered bye-law and it has not been registered even subsequently and, therefore, the Registrar cannot go into the bye-law, based on which the election is held.

In view of the above submission, issue notice returnable in three weeks. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Post on 02.05.2016. "

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are two respondents in the instant matter. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents by Speed Post on 19.04.2016 as well as by dasti mode. As per tracking report, notice has been delivered to both the respondents but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of dasti service so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 30th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

M/s. K. J. John & Co., Advocates

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR